The face value of the Equity Shares is ₹ 10/- each.

5. Objects of the Issue

The details of the proceeds of the Issue are set out in the following table:

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars Amount

Gross Proceeds of the Issue  1054.00

Less: Issue related expenses 90.00

Net Proceeds of the Issue 964.00

6. Utilization of Net Issue Proceeds

(₹ in lakhs)

Sr. No. Particulars Estimated amount

1.  Product registration in the international markets Up to 300

2.  Plant updation and increase in production capacity  Up to 225

3.  To meet Working Capital requirements Up to 400

4.  General corporate purposes (1)(2) Up to 39
(1)The amount utilised for general corporate purpose shall not exceed 25% of the Gross Proceeds of the Issue.

For further details, please see chapter titled “Objects of the Issue” beginning on Page No. 76 of this Prospectus.

7. Aggregate Pre Issue Shareholding of Promoters, Promoter Group and Public

 Following are the details of the pre-Issue shareholding of Promoters and members of Promoter Group and Public:

S.

No.

Particulars  No. of Equity

Shares

As a % of Pre-

Issue Capital

No. of

Equity

Shares

As a % of Post

Issue Capital

Promoter

1.  Mr. Bal Kishan Gupta 61,02,650 70.96 61,02,650 52.159

2.  Mr. Ashutosh Gupta 5,87,400 6.83 5,87,400 5.021

 Total (A) 66,90,050 77.79
66,90,050 57.180

Promoter Group

3.  M/s B. K. Gupta & Sons 300 0.003 300 0.003

4.  Ms. Ritu Gupta 2,86,500 3.33 2,86,500 2.449

5.  Mr. Ishaan Gupta 7,050 0.08 7,050 0.060

Total (B) 2,93,850 3.41 2,93,850 2.512

Public

6.  Mr. Gaurav Kumar 100 0.001 100 0.001

7.  Ms. Shivani Chopra 600,000 6.98 600,000 5.128

8.  Mr. Nitin Karra 16,000 0.19 16,000 0.137

9.  Mr. Sachin Mehra 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

10.  Ms. Kalyani Sarkar 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

11.  Mr. Deepak Gupta 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

12.  Ms. Tanishka Goel 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

13.  Mr. Navmeet Luthra 20,000 0.23 20,000 0.171

14.  M/s Livealth Biopharma

Private Limited

100,000 1.16 100,000

0.855

15.  Mr. Ashish Mehra 56,000 0.65 56,000 0.479

16.  Mr. Surinder Kumar Goel 100,000 1.16 100,000 0.855

17.  Mr. Apoorv Yadav 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

18.  Ms. Suman Yadav 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

19.  Aekansh Yadav 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

20.  Mr. Anil Kumar Yadav 8,000 0.09 8,000 0.068

21.  Chhavi Guptaa 16,000 0.19 16,000 0.137

23

22.  Ms. Shruti Goel 12,000 0.14 12,000 0.103

23.  Megha Gupta 16,000 0.19 16,000 0.137

24.  Jaswant Kumar Gupta 28,000 0.33 28,000 0.239

25.  Rita Ahuja 16,000 0.19 16,000 0.137

26.  Mr. Sanjay Kumar

Singhal

20,000 0.23 20,000

0.171

27.  Mr. Pawan Kumar Gupta 1,60,000 1.86 1,60,000 1.368

28.  Mr. Jinendra Kumar Jain 1,00,000 1.16 1,00,000 0.855

29.  Mr. Anil Kumar Gadodia 10,000 0.11 10,000 0.085

30.  M/s Izuz Consultancy

Private Limited

4,000 0.05 4,000

0.034

31.  Mr. Saurabh Gupta 40,000 0.46 40,000 0.342

32.  M/s Pawan Kumar Garg

HUF

1,00,000 1.16 1,00,000

0.855

33.  Mr. Prashant Goel 4,000 0.05 4,000 0.034

34.  Mr. Prabodh Gupta HUF 48,000 0.56 48,000 0.410

35.  Indu Bansal  20,000 0.23 20,000 0.171

36.  M/s. Aakash Goyal Huf . 10,000 0.12 10,000 0.085

37.  Mr. Rajesh Garg 48,000 0.55 48,000 0.410

38.  Mr. Umesh Chandra

Paliwal

4,000 0.05 4,000

0.034

39.  Mr. Santosh Kumar Singh 28,000 0.34 28,000 0.239

40.  Mr. Sushil Kumar 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

Total (C) 16,16,100 18.79 16,16,100 13.813

Total (A+B+C) 86,00,000 100.00 86,00,000 73.504

For further details, please refer to the chapter titled “Capital Structure” beginning on Page No. 62 of this Prospectus.

8. Summary of Financial Information

Following are the details as per the Restated Financial Information as at and for the Financial Years ended on March 31,

2024, March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022:

   (₹ in lakhs)

S. No. Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

1.   Share Capital 860.00 600.00 600.00

2.   Net Worth 1518.40 897.99 801.06

3.   Revenue from operations 2527.17 2,214.71 2,097.52

4.   Profit after Tax 240.41 96.93 10.14

5.   Earnings per Share 3.18 1.62 0.17

6.   Net Asset Value per equity

share

17.66 14.97 13.35

7.   Total borrowings 1265.65 1179.50 1024.57

* Adjusted for Bonus Shares

For further details, please refer to the section titled “Financial Information” beginning on Page No. 160 of this Prospectus.

9. Auditor qualifications which have not been given effect to in the Restated Financial Information

Our Peer Reviewed Auditors have included a matter of emphasis in their Examination Report on our Restated Financial

Statements for Fiscals 2024, 2023 and 2022. For further details, refer section titled “Restated Financial Statements” on

page 160 of this Prospectus.

24

10. Summary of Outstanding Litigation

[…]

denomination of Equity Shares. However, our Company may further issue Equity shares (including issue of securities

convertible into Equity Shares) whether preferential or otherwise after the date of the listing of equity shares to finance an

acquisition, merger or joint venture or for regulatory compliance or such other scheme of arrangement or any other purpose

as the Board of Directors may deem fit, if an opportunity of such nature is determined by the Board of Directors to be in the

interest of our Company

7. There are no outstanding options or stock appreciation rights or convertible securities, including any outstanding warrants

or rights to convert debentures, loans or other instruments convertible into our Equity Shares as on the date of this

Prospectus.

8. As on the date of this Prospectus, our Company has a total of Forty (40) Shareholders.

9.  Details of Shareholding Pattern of our Promoter, Promoter Group and Public before and after the Issue

(i) Equity Shareholding of the Promoter, Promoter Group and Public:

S.

No.

Particulars  No. of Equity

Shares

As a % of Pre-

Issue Capital

No. of Equity

Shares

As a % of Post

Issue Capital

Promoter

1.  Mr. Bal Kishan Gupta 61,02,650 70.96 61,02,650 52.159

2.  Mr. Ashutosh Gupta 5,87,400 6.83 5,87,400 5.021

 Total (A) 66,90,050 77.79
66,90,050 57.180

Promoter Group

3.  M/s B. K. Gupta & Sons 300 0.003 300 0.003

4.  Ms. Ritu Gupta 2,86,500 3.33 2,86,500 2.449

5.  Mr. Ishaan Gupta 7,050 0.08 7,050 0.060

Total (B) 2,93,850 3.41 2,93,850 2.512

Public

6.  Mr. Gaurav Kumar 100 0.001 100 0.001

7.  Ms. Shivani Chopra 600,000 6.98 600,000 5.128

8.  Mr. Nitin Karra 16,000 0.19 16,000 0.137

9.  Mr. Sachin Mehra 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

10.  Ms. Kalyani Sarkar 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

11.  Mr. Deepak Gupta 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

12.  Ms. Tanishka Goel 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

13.  Mr. Navmeet Luthra 20,000 0.23 20,000 0.171

14.  M/s Livealth Biopharma

Private Limited

100,000 1.16 100,000

0.855

15.  Mr. Ashish Mehra 56,000 0.65 56,000 0.479

16.  Mr. Surinder Kumar Goel 100,000 1.16 100,000 0.855

17.  Mr. Apoorv Yadav 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

18.  Ms. Suman Yadav 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

19.  Aekansh Yadav 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

20.  Mr. Anil Kumar Yadav 8,000 0.09 8,000 0.068

21.  Chhavi Guptaa 16,000 0.19 16,000 0.137

22.  Ms. Shruti Goel 12,000 0.14 12,000 0.103

23.  Megha Gupta 16,000 0.19 16,000 0.137

24.  Jaswant Kumar Gupta 28,000 0.33 28,000 0.239

25.  Rita Ahuja 16,000 0.19 16,000 0.137

26.  Mr. Sanjay Kumar Singhal 20,000 0.23 20,000 0.171

27.  Mr. Pawan Kumar Gupta 1,60,000 1.86 1,60,000 1.368

28.  Mr. Jinendra Kumar Jain 1,00,000 1.16 1,00,000 0.855

29.  Mr. Anil Kumar Gadodia 10,000 0.11 10,000 0.085

69

30.  M/s Izuz Consultancy Private

Limited

4,000 0.05 4,000

0.034

31.  Mr. Saurabh Gupta 40,000 0.46 40,000 0.342

32.  M/s Pawan Kumar Garg

HUF

1,00,000 1.16 1,00,000

0.855

33.  Mr. Prashant Goel 4,000 0.05 4,000 0.034

34.  Mr. Prabodh Gupta HUF 48,000 0.56 48,000 0.410

35.  Indu Bansal  20,000 0.23 20,000 0.171

36.  M/s. Aakash Goyal Huf . 10,000 0.12 10,000 0.085

37.  Mr. Rajesh Garg 48,000 0.55 48,000 0.410

38.  Mr. Umesh Chandra Paliwal 4,000 0.05 4,000 0.034

39.  Mr. Santosh Kumar Singh 28,000 0.34 28,000 0.239

40.  Mr. Sushil Kumar 4,000 0.046 4,000 0.034

Total (C) 16,16,100 18.79 16,16,100 13.813

Total (A+B+C) 86,00,000 100.00 86,00,000 73.504

As on the date of this Prospectus, our Promoters hold 66,90,050 Equity Shares, equivalent to 77.79% of the issued,

subscribed and paid-up Equity Share capital of our Company, as set forth in the table below:

   *  Subject to finalisation of Basis of Allotment

(ii) All Equity Shares held by our Promoters are in dematerialized form as on the date of this Prospectus.

(iii) Build-up of the Promoters’ shareholding in our Company

   The build-up of the Equity shareholding of our Promoters since the incorporation of our Company is set forth in the table below: